
Revised:  August 21, 2023           Page 1 of 2 

   
AMENDMENT # 1 

 

WATER AND SEWER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM VENDOR AGREEMENT 

 

 

Between the State of Nevada 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Division of Welfare and Supportive Services (DWSS) 

Energy Assistance Program – Water and Sewer Assistance Program (EAP-WSAP)  

 

1470 College Parkway 

Carson City, Nevada 89706-7924 

Phone (775) 684-0522 Fax: (775) 684-0680 

 

AND 

 

City of North Las Vegas 

2250 Las Vegas Blvd North, Suite 900 

North Las Vegas, NV 89030 

702-633-1903 
 

 

1. AMENDMENTS.  For and in consideration of mutual promises and other valuable consideration, all provisions of the 

original Vendor Agreement dated March 11, 2022, attached hereto as Exhibit A, remain in full force and effect with the 

exception of the following: 

 

A. Provide a brief explanation for Vendor Agreement amendment. 

 

The Office of Community Services as part of the funding awarded under the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 

2021 (CAA) and the American Rescue Plan Act 2021 (ARPA), has approved a six (6) month No Cost Extension, 

from September 30, 2023 to March 31, 2024, to give Low Income Household Water Assistance Program 

(LIHWAP) grant recipients additional time to complete program activities.  

 

B. Current Vendor Agreement Language: 

Section 2. BOTH PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE: This agreement shall be in effect from the date of approval 

through September 30, 2023. It is further understood and agreed either party to this agreement may terminate this 

agreement at any time by written notice sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, or delivered to the other 

party at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of termination. 

 

C. Amended Vendor Agreement Language:  

Section 2. BOTH PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE: This agreement shall be in effect from the date of  the original 

Vendor Agreement approval through March 31, 2024. If this amendment is fully executed after September 30, 

2023, it shall apply retroactively to that date to ensure continued coverage and assistance. It is further understood 

and agreed either party to this agreement may terminate this agreement at any time by written notice sent by 

certified mail, return receipt requested, or delivered to the other party at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective 

date of termination. 

 

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  Exhibit A (original Vendor Agreement) is attached hereto, incorporated by 

reference herein and made a part of this amended Vendor Agreement. 

 
3. REQUIRED APPROVAL.  This amendment to the original Vendor Agreement shall not become effective until and 

unless approved by both parties.  If this extension is fully executed after September 30, 2023, it shall apply retroactively 

to that date.   



Revised:  August 21, 2023           Page 2 of 2 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original Vendor Agreement to be signed and 

intend to be legally bound thereby. 

 

 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 

 

    

Pamela A. Goynes-Brown 

Mayor 

  Date 

 

 

 

ATTEST:          

 

 

   

Jackie Rogers 

City Clerk 

  

   

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

 

   

Micaela Rustia Moore 

City Attorney 

  

 

 

 

 

DIVISION OF WELFARE AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES 

 

 

 

   Administrator, 

Division of Welfare and Supportive Services 

Robert H. Thompson Date  Title 

 

 
Form Reviewed by DWSS Contract  
Manager on 8/21/2023 

 

 

Form Approved by the State of NV 

Deputy Attorney General on  

8/21/2023 



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



03/11/22
Robert H. Thompson

EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A




